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(a) Electric License Application of Unitil Rcsourccs Inc. d/b/a Usource
(Home Office: Hampton, NH)

(b} OnMarch 16, 2000, Unitil Resources. Inc. d/bfa Usource filed an apphcatmn fora
license to offer, render, furmsh or supply electricity generation services to large
commercial, industrial and govemmental customers in all counties within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
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License Application of Unitil Resources, Inc., d/b/a Usource
For Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Electric Generation Services
As a Broker/Marketer of Electricity and Related Services

To Whom ft May Concer:

Thus is to advise you that the Commission in Public Meeting on April 13, 2000 has
adopted an Order in the above-entitled procecding.

An Order has been enclosed for your records.

Very truly yours,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

Enclosure
Certified Mail
FG




PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

INTHE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-110131

‘ Application of Unitil Resources, Inc., d/b/a Usource for approval to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply
electric generation services to the public, within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report
and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the serviee,
accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and hereby issues, evidencing the Commission's approval, to the applicant

this:

LICENSE FOR ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLIER.

@ 10 Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused these presents to be signed and
" sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at its office in the city of Harrisburg this 13" day of April 2000,

Tl

Secretary

APR 14 20m
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PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA. 17105-3265
Public Meeting held April 13, 2000
Commissioners Present: :

John M. Quain, Chairman

Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman
Nora Mead Brownell

Aaron Wilson, Jr.

Terrance J. Fuzpatrick

License Application of Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a Docket Number:
Usource for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or A-110131
Supply Electric Generation Services as a

Broket/Marketer of Electricity and Related Services

DOCUMENT ORDER
-0 L T}E@OMMISSION

On March 16, 2000, Unitil Resources, Inc. d/bfa Usource
(“Usource™) filed a License Application to operate as a broker/marketer of electric
generation and related services. The application was filed pursuant to the
Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.31 -- 54.43, which became effective

on August 8, 1998 and which were established under Section 2809 of the Public

Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §2809.
§2809 provides in pertinent part that:

License ~ Requirement--No ~ person  or
corporation, including municipal corporations which
choose to provide service outside their municipal limits
except to the extent provided prior to the effective date
of this chapter, brokers and marketers, aggregators and

éﬁ@@ﬂ(e_]‘iﬁ

APR 14 2009




other entities, shall engage in the business of an
clectric generation supplier in this Commonwealth
unless the person or corporation holds a license issued
by the Commonwealth. 66 Pa. C.S. §28009.

An clectrie generation supplier is defined as:

A person or corporation, including municipal
corporations which choose to provide service outside
their municipal limits except to the extent provided prior
to the effective date of this chapter, brokers and

- marketers, aggregators or any other entities, that sells to
end-use  customers utilizing the jurisdictional
transmission and distribution facilities of an electric
distribution company, or that purchases, brokers,
arranges or markets electricity or related services to end-
use customers utilizing the jurisdictional transmission
and distribution facilities of an electric distribution
company. 66 Pa. C.S. §2803.

tis important to note that a licensee must comply with, and be
governed by, our Chapter 56 regulations, Thus, we deem it appropriate to reiterate
certain items with respect to Chapter 56 of our regulations. Chaptef 56 (52 Pa Code
Chapter 56) is applicable only to residential accounts. An electric generation
supplier cannot physically disconnect a customer from the electricity grid, and the
- service termination provisions are not applicable. An electric generation supplier
may scek to terminate its generation service through an appfopriate written notice to
the customer and the distribution company. The customer can then attempt to repair
its relationship with the supplier, seek a new supplicr, or default to utility service at
capped rates in accordance with the local electric distribution utility's obligations

under Section 2807(e). 66 Pa. C.S. §2807(c). The customer would only be

a8



-

disconnected from the clectricity grid pursuant to Chapter 56 if the customer failed

to meet its obligations to the utility or the provider of last resort.

Additionally, we take this opportunity to once again remind the
licensee that its officers, representatives and employees have agreed to lawfully
abide by all Commission regulations, procedures and orders, including Emergency

Orders which may be issued verbally, or in writing during any emergency situations

that may unexpectedly develop from time-to-time in the course of doing business in

Pennsylvania.

Usource has stated that upon the approval of this Application, it
proposes to provide electricity broker/marketer services to large commercial,
industrial and governmental customers in all counties within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. As a broker/marketer of supply, Usource plans to use its intemet

platform to match Wi},ling buyers with willing sellers of energy products.

Usource has provided proofs of publication from the Pennsylvania
newspapers in which it was required by the Commission to publish its notice of

application.

Regarding the financial and technical fitness requirements of the
license application, Usource has submitted its annual report and financial statements.
In support of its technical fitness requirements , Usource filed with the Federal

Energy Regulatory Commission to be a Power Marketer and received approval at

- Docket No. ER97-2460-000. Usource has demonstrated its technical and financial

fitness in order to be licensed to provide electricity generation services in

Pennsylvania,




applicatimn.

Usource has furnished a $250,000 bond in support of its license

As of Apnil 4, 2000, no protests have been filed.
We find that the applicant:

1. Is fit, willing and able to properly perform the service proposed in

conformance with applicable provisions of the Public Utility Code
and the lawful Commission orders and regulations, specifically
including 52 Pa. Code Chapter 56 (relating to Standards and Billing

Practices for Residential Utility Service).

. Has agreed to lawfully abide by all Commission regulations,

procedures and orders, including Emergency Orders which may be
issued verbally, or in writing during any emergency situations that
may unexpectedly develop from time-to-time in the course of doing

business in Pennsylvania. -

. That the proposed service to the extent authorized by the license,

will be consistent with the public interest and the policy declared in

the Electricity Generation Customer Choiwce and Competition Act.

Upon full consideration of all matters of record, we find that approval

of this application is necessary and proper for the service, accommodation and

convenience of the public; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:




1. That the apphication of Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource is

“hereby approved, consistent with this Order.

2. That a license be issued authorizing, Umitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a
~ Usource, the right to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply electric and electric
related services to the public within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. That this proceeding at Docket No. A-110131 be closed.

BY THE COMMISSION

AL Mz&

James J. McNulty

Secretary
(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: April 13, 2000
~ ORDER ENTERED: APR 1 3 2000
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ggﬁ%gzgmwcbmwat COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG, PA 17128:1081 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

DOCUME Nppris 22 2000 PH;‘NW _—
FOL DER | | EAX:  T17 7724458

JOHN W, LOOMIS
DIRECT DIAL: EXT. 3047
_ o ) i joomis@eiste pa.us
John J. Gallagher, Esq.
tefoeuf, Lamb, Greene
& LiacRae "
509 Narth Third Street, Suite 300 ~ A
P.0. Box 12105 €2 =
Harrisburg, PA 17108-2105 ;%ﬁ w
o o
<
J Ocy, £
re: Sales and Use Tax .
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&
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Misceallenous ‘49?7
Taxpayer: Usource 4

Dear Mr. Gallagher:
Thank you for your letter of March 28, 2000.

Your letter indicates that you represent Unitil Resources,
Ine., d/b/a Us

ource {(“Usource”), a New Hampshire corporation
authorized to do bus

iness within the State of Pennsylvania. You
indicate further that Usourc

e has made application for a license
from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) to do
business as a electricity broker in Pennsylvania.

BS a broker, Usource will represent various out-of-state
sellers of electricity and natural gas. Through the use of its
internet “platform,” Pennsylvania purchasers and those
nonresident sellers represented by Usource, may enter into
agreements for the purchase of electricity or natural gas.
Usource does not take title to the natural gas or electricity.
Usource simply provides the splatform” through which sellers and
purchasers may enter into agreements. Usource receives a
commission from the energy suppliers for each agreement.

vou indicate that the license application required be filed
by Usource with the PUC requires the applicant provide its sales
tax license number,. You seek our opinion as to whether or not
UYsource is required to hold a pennsylvania sales tax license
under the facts set forth above. ' '

RECEIVED TINEAPR 13 10:57AM FROND TIMEAPR, (3. 10:53AM
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John J. Gallaghex, Esqg.
April 12, 2000
Page Two

The provisicns of Section 208 of the Tax Reform Code (72
P.5. §7208) provide that every person maintain a place of
business in the Commonwealth selling or leasing services or
tangible personal property, the sale of which is subject to tax,
is required to make application to the Department for a sales
and use tax license. If the person, does not maintain a place
of business or does not sell or lease taxable tangible personal
property or taxable services, a person is not required to hold a
Pennsylvania sales tax license.

Notwithstanding the fact that the application required to
be submitted by Usource to the PUC requires the insertion of a
Pennsylvania sales and use tax license number, based upon the
facts that you have provided to us, Usource is not required to
hold a Pennsylvania sales and use tax license number.

The nonresident sellers which your company represents that
make taxable sales of electricity and natural gas within the
State of Pennsylvania are required to hold a Pennsylvania sales
and use tax license number. These companies are also required
to collect and remit to the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue
the applicable sales or use tax due and owing on the taxable

sales of electricity and natural gas they make to Pennsylvania
residents. We acknowledge receipt of the Affidavit executed by
‘Tawrence M. Brock, Controller of Unitel Resources, attesting
that all of the sellers represented by Usource are licensed with
the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue for the colilection of
sales and use tax.

I trust I have answered your ingquiry. Should you have any
further questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone
or at my electronic mail address listed above.

[ 'io-', X,
Depluty Chief Counsel
¢ce:  Pat Burket

JRLsa

RECEIVED TIMEAPR 13 10:524M PRINT TIMBAPR 13 1D:
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Unit Resources Int.

February 23, 2001

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security

 Dear Secretary McNulty,

@
RECE VED
8 24 2001
YPUBLie Uy

Lt
R Ty o CCMMfSS;r
Al

{~\ VOVEN

)OLUMENT
OLDFR

Pursuant to your letter of February 5, 2001, attached is the continuation

certificate for Unitil Resources, Inc., d/b/a Usource, and its subsidiaries in favor of
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

iﬂ can be of any further assistance in this matter, please contact me at

603.491.4399.

Sincerely,

“ Unitit Resources, Inc.

Enclosyres

& Liberty Lans West
Homgten, HK 038421718

Phone: 8037720275
Fax. 803 713-840%

Fail sorp@untnl com

/ ;ZM

Raymond Morrissey, Vice President

B




& THE HARTFORD o Hartford Plaza, Hartforé. CT 06115 Y
2 1722
VOCRET Lbi

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE L.; o3 12 2001

The Hartford Fire Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Compary) hereby continues in
force its Bond No.O8BSBAKCOSS in the sum of I'wo Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (8250.000.00), on
behalf of Unitl Resources, Inc., d/bra Usource, and its subsidiaries in favor of Pernsylvania Public Utilitv
Commission for the (extended) term beginning on the 9th day of Mazch |, 200!, and ending on the Oth day

~of? Mﬂrcn » 2002 subject 1o all the covenants and conditions of said Bord sa:d bond and this and all
tontinyations thueof being one continuous contract.

This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Company's hadility under saic
Bond and this and continuations thereof shall not be comulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of
Twoo Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars {$2 50,000 00).

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF¥, the Company has caused this instrament to be signed by its officers
proper for the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 13th day of February 200}

s

ﬁ‘me)nl Hulf, Attorney-in-Fact

1

By _

Clecben Blrmr  JUCUMENT
FOLDER




THE HARTFORD

HARTFORD PLAZA
HARTRORO, CONNECTICUT 08115

Hartford Fire Insurance Company . Qv Cuty Fire Insurance Company [:]
[ X_] Hartford Casualty insurance Corrpany Hartford Insurance Company of llinois [_]
[X] Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Micwest [ ]
{:} Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company - Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast ]

: KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hanford Fire Insurance Cempany, Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Campany and Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, Hartford
Insurance Company of lllinois, 4 corporation duly organized under the faws of the State of lilinois; Hartford Casualty Insurance Cempany,
Twin City Fire Insurance Company and Hartford Insurance Company of the Micwest, corporations duly organized under the laws of the
State of Indiuna; and Hartford insurance Company of the Southeast, @ corporation duly orgarized under the laws of the State of Florida;
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred ta as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and
appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:
Cheryl J. Yorio, Carolynt Blume, Alan J. Konaresk, Brian Beggs, Pamela J. Hull
of
Heme Cffice,
their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named atove, to sign ‘ts name as surety(ies)
oniy as delineated above by @, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, underlakings, contracts and other wnlten
nstruments in the nature thereof, on behalfl of the Compames in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings
allowed by law
In Witness Whereof, and as authcrized by a Resolution of the Board of Direciors of the Companies on September 12th, 2000,
the Companies have caused these presents 1o be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed. duly

attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution cf the Beard of Directars of the Companies, the Companies hereby
unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

B , Paut A Bergenhollz Assistant Secretary John® Hyiand. Assistant Vice Presicent
STATE OF CONNECTICUT -

} ss.  Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 18% day of September. 2000, tefore me personally came John P. Hyland. to me known, who being by me duly sween, did
depose and say that he resides in the County of Hartferd. State of Cornecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companries,
the dorporations descrited in and which execuled the above instrumert; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals
affixed to tre said msteument are such ¢atporate seals, that they were 50 affixed by authonty of the Boards of Directors of said corporations

aric that he signed his name thereto by like authonaty.
-~ - o
¥ A - d

d ./{; . Jean H Weoemak
e Notary Pablic
CERTIFICATE My Commission Exgiios funa 10, 004

1, the unders gned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing 13 a tine and
aorrppt copy of the Power of Attarney executed by said Companies, which is stilkin full force effective as of ,W 13 200/
; 7 ’

Signed and sesled at the City of Hartford

RELTRAL

\ [y
w g

AT

f‘jﬁﬁ.;‘;}_,‘yi’;ﬁ.mga%.*”*,"_,

Colleart Mastrstann, Assistant Vice Prasdent
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Unitit Resourees Ing. SE CRE TARY'S BUREAU

January 22, 2002 : /4 -/ / 0 /3 /

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

n
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission D i
PO Box 3265 E V SeNT
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 O l’) R
4] b .J

Re: License Bond or Other Financial Security

Dear Secretary McNulty,

Pursuant to your letter of January 7, 2002, attached is the continuation certificate
for Unitil Resources, Inc., d/b/a Usource, and its subsidiaries in favor of the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. :

If | can be of any further assistance in this matter, please contact me at
603.773.6503.

Sincerely,

; 2
e

'Raymond Morrissey, Vice President [ R ‘
Unitil Resources, Inc. L ; o

Enclosures

Corporate Office

B Liberty tane West
Hampion, NH
03642-1720

phote 603272
G175

Fax. 503273:6605
corplauitd com
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Continuation Certifieate _______The Hartford Insurance Group

o HARDIRD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
1e e ;

T (hereinafter called the Company)
heteby continues 1o force its Bond No 0B TGBAKDI8S

ity the sum of ,
'[\\D Hrdred Ritty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars, (5250,000)
on behalf of - Unitil Resources, Ing. d/b/a Usxrce
o favor of  Permsylvania Rublic Utility Commission |
for the {extended) tenn beginning on March 9, 2002 , and ending on ~ March 9, 2003
subject o all the covenants and condtions of said Bond, smd bond and this and ail cuntinuations théreol being one
continupns contract
This Conlmuation 13 ¢xecuted upon the express condition that the Company's lability under said Bend and

shis. snd all continuations thercol shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Two Hudeod Pifty Thousard ard 007100 Dollars,  ($250,000)
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed by is officers proper for
the purpose aad its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on  JAVALY 18, 202

Q\Mﬁ%’ .

Atloraey 1 fact

Atess

¢ &f%fé},m’ 764’ 1AL

Caralyn Blue, Attomey-in-fact




POWER O® ATTORNEY @  THEHARTFORD

HARTFORD. CONNECTICUT 06115

‘“:E(:? Hartferd Fire Insurance Company Twin City Fire Insurance Company ]::j
{"X_ | Hartford Casualty Insurance Company Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois [ |
"X | Hartford Accident and Inderonity Company Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest [ |
™™ Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company s Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast ||

KNOW ALL PERSONS 8Y THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hartford Fire Insurance Company, Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Company and Hartford Underwnters Insurance Company. corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut; Hartford
Insuranze Company of llinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lllinois; Hartford Cosually Insurance Company,
Twin Cily Fire insurance Company and Hartford Insurarice Company of the Midwest, corporations duly organized under the laws of the
State of Indiapa; and Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a ¢orporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida:
having thew home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafier coliectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby maxe, constitute and
sppoint up to the amount of unlimited: :

Cheryl J.Yorio, Carolyn Blute, Alan J Konareski, Pamela J. Hull, Michael P. O'Brien, Jeffrey A. Chandler
Haitford, CT

© their true and lawful Attlomey(s)-in-Fact, each n {heir separate capacity if more than one is named above. to sign its name as surety(ies)
anly as delineated above by X, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and uther written
instruments in the nature theceof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the
performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and urdertakings requwed or permitted in any actions or proceedings
aliowed by law .

10 Witness Whereof, and as authorized by @ Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies an September 12th, 2000,
the Gompanies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be herelo affixed, duly
attested by its Assistant Secretary  Further, pursuant fo Resolution of the Board of Direclors of the Companies, the Companies hereby
unambrguously affiar that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied fo this Power of Attotney.

B

Paut A Bergenholiz, Assistant Secratary Joha P Hyland, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 4
} s, Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD  §

On this 19" day of September, 2000, before me personally came John P Hyland, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say: that he resides m the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies,
the corporations described in and which execuled the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals
affixed to the said instrofment are such corporate seals; that thay were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Direclors of said corporations

and that he signed tis name therete by like authonty

Jean tf Wozniak
Notary Public
My Commission Expires Jané 30, 2004

"t the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and

eatrect copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force etfectve as of Janary 18, A4
Sigaed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

i K ,ﬁu»w .

Colleer Magtroiann:, Assistant Vice Pres dent
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License/Certificate Number (Required): A. 1013} ‘ ; If Provi { Last Resort, Check here:
ANNUAL REPORT

Electric Generation Sales (kWh): & Su'pply by Energy Source
(Based on Total Retail Sales in Pennsylvania)

Pursuant 1o 52 Pa. Code § 54.39(b) and 52 Pa. Code § 54.6, __Unitil Resources, Inc, d/b/a Usource | at

(Name of Company)
_Six Liberty Lane West, Hampton, NH03842 _ , reports the following electric generation attributes for the following calendar year:
{City) {State) :
Year | Coal | Nuclear Oil | Hydre- | Natural | Renewable TOTAL
~ : power | Gas : RETAIL SALES
R oy | %y | () | () | () | (%) __(kWh)
2001 0 0 0 0 0 ~ 0 0
Detailed Break-down of Renewable Source by Technology (if any reported above)
See52Pa Code § 54.39(b)4). SRR e, e .
: ' Technology ' Percent of Total Renewable Energy | Actual Amount of Energy Supplied (Sales
— s Supplied , ‘ ___in kWh) —
Solar Photovoltaic Energy r.v.x i iy -
| Solar Thermal Enerpy -
 Wind Power R ; ¥ , e
Low-Head Hydropower | — MAY 28 anns
“Geothermal Eneegy , o o e a0V ; L ,
- Landfill or Other Bionuss-based ‘ g AR ) 3
| Methane Gas e i !1 ENT S =
- Mine-based Methane Gas kLA X PR e M
| Enerpy from Waste , w. = o
_Sustainable Biomass Energy Ny 1 I
_Other (Name} iy i
Other(Name} =~ N I - E2 <<
Total Renewuble Sourges v o *00% < e T
‘ ' £ (W)

NOTE to the Consumer: Electricity is the product of a nux of generation energy sources that is delivered ové’;‘f a systc{:n? of wires.
“This report reflects the estimated percent of total sales based on the primary fuel source used in the generation of electricity for
custoraer end-use in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Some generators may use a combination of fuel sources, such as oil and
coal or vl and natural gas, which may be combined or used alternatively. In this instance, only the primary fuel source is reported.
Data may also include negative sales for pumped storage hydroelectric operations, which could require the use of any fuel source
except hydropower. 1f any supply source mcludes Distributed Generation or Combined Heat and Power, the applicable categories will
be marked “DG"™ and/or “CHP.” 1f net metering is deployed, an asterisk (*) appears within the applicable categories. Upon request by
the consumer, electricity providers are required to provide information on gencration energy sources, energy cfficiency, environmental
{tnpacts or pérsonal historical billing data.
NOTE to the Entity filing this report: Please review above “Note to the Consumer” for unportant information needed 1o adequately
complete this form. Vérification of the anticipated gencration energy source, of the identifiable resources (1f and when they have been
**clainied’") and the fact that energy characteristics were not sold more than once, shall be conducted by an independent auditor at the
end of each calendar year and contained in this annual report to the Commission. If generation encrgy sources arg not identifizhle, the
provider shall disclose this fact.

1 January 2002




YEOLBE COMM&WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ‘

PEHNSYLVANIA

PUC PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
e P.0. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 REFeR 10 DU FLE
Docket No. A-11013]
January 6, 2003
UNITIL RESOURCES INC - an ETETE T
6 LIBERTY LANE WEST  QCHRE US|
HAMPTON NH 03842-1720 |

JA 2€ 2003
ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY

RE: License Bond or Other Financial Secunty

: B THURATMT TRl

Dear Mr. Morrissey: ‘ ' Eu«@igfi%! E Q.I;,Ei;
Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no clectric supplier license shall remain in force unless

the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided by Unitil
Resources Inc expires on 3/9/2003.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security level for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee's
reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reporied gross receipts.” The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual report on or before April 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discioses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of clectricity and the total amount of electricity sold duning the preceding calendar
year. You must use this same information in caleulating the appropriate security level necessary
to maintain your license. ~

In order for your company to maintain its status as a licensed electric supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained.

 Your response in this matter is requested within fifleen (15) days of (he date of this letter.
Submit your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.



Failure to respond o this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commisston staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electric supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
" notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (717)
783-5244, Burcau of Fixed Utility Services.

Sincerely,

7
RN
1 ¢ P ; - ; -
AU it
Robert A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ce: J. McNulty, Secretary




S Unitil

Unitil ResourCes lnt.

Coporale Office

& Labeny Laro West
~Hampon §H (3BT

Fhone 6037720775
Fax 603 7736667

£ mail cop@unitit com

®»

January 13, 2003

J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of PA

PA Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265

RE: Docket No. A-110131

Dear J. McNulty:

In response to Robert Rosenthal’s letter dated January 6, 2003, please be
advised that we are currently in the process of renewing our bond.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of the bond, as well as, an
updated annual report for you records.

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432,

Sincerely,
. 2y
a/uzmlf aeal 2 - IR
Shannon D. Trasatti - Pl )
Customer Operations Analyst SR 2 'y
L B
4"(;”1 %r‘; . 1
o T 4
N . . * e .
Ce.  James Shurskis, via fax - o
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil
o O "
p AN
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- Unmitil Resources Inc,

b Liery Lane Wes!
Harptan Ne 03842 1720

Phore 603.7220775
Fax. 6037736667

Ematt com@unit com

DOCUMENT
o ESVE)

Commonwealth of PA A -

PA Public Utility Commission FEB 03 2005 ,

P.0. Box 3265 sA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIOH
Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265 : SECRETARY'S BUREAU

RE: Docket No. A-110131

Dear J. McNulty:

As stated in my previous correspondence, Unitil would send you a copy of our
bond renewal certificate as soon as it was received. Please find enclosed the

aformentioned certificate, as well as our annual report.

If any additional information is needed, please don’t hesitate to contact me at
(603)773-6432.

Sincerely, /.
/Id(’jugbw [ﬂ - \Z(/d,/l%*

“ Shannon D. Trasatti

Customer Operations Analyst

Enclosures
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Unitil Resources Inc.

Comporate Otee

b Liverty Lane Wesl
Hanpion, NH 03842-4720

Phone 803.772.775
Fax 6037736867

Emat cop@umtl com

January 13, 2003

PA Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265 g ,
Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265 - FEB O o

'APUBLIC UTILITY commssion
SECRETARY'S U pt—AUS

J, McNulty, Secretary EPR 5
Commonwealth of PA EK}E@EEWE U

RE: Docket No. A-110131
Dear J. McNulty:

In response to Robert Rosenthal's letter dated January 6, 2003, please be
advised that we ate currently in the process of renewing our bend.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of the bond, as well as, an

- updated annual report for you records.

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432,

Sincerely,

Shannon D, Trasatti
Customer Operations Analyst

Ce. - James Shurskis, via fax
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil

- A e e
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Continuation Certificate W \aAR 55 9003 ~ The Hartford Insurance Group
The Hartfsrd Pire Insurance Company | thercinafter called the Company)

hereby contmues an force s Bond No, 08BSBAK0985
in the sum of
Twe Hundred Fifvy Thousand Dollars, $§250,¢00 00
of behalf of Ynitil Corporaticn ,
Unatal Corporation, 6 Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH (038472
i favor of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
fur the (extended) term begmning onMareh 9, 2003 and ending on March' 9, 20€4
subject to all the covenants and conditions of szid Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being one
whtligus contragt.
This Continuation is executed upon the express condition that the Company's lability undér said Bond and

this and ail continuations thereof shall rot be cumulative and shall 1 no event exceed the sum of

, e Hutdrad Fifty Thausand Bollars.
N WITNESS THEREQF, the Company has caused this {nstrument to be sxgned by its officers proper for

the purpose and its corpotate seal o be hereto attixed on January 29, 2002

, PAMELA J HULL o Attorney in fact
Attest: ’ —

- i ——



POWER oF ;rTORNEY @ menasrroro

Y , oy HARTEORD, CONNECTICUT 08115 .

& Hartford Fsre lnsurance Company Twin City Fire Insurance Company ||
o 33“_} Hartford Casualty Insurance Company Hartford Insurance Company of llinois [ ]
"X ] Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company Hartfcrd Insurance Company of the Midwest ||
::_::( Ha,ttfgrd, Underwriters insurarce Cempany B H’a'tfoxc lnsurance Company of the Soulfxedsl E:}

KNOW ALL PERSUNS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT the Hartford Fire insurance Compary, Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Company and Hartford Underwnlters Insurangce Company, corporations duly organized under the iaws of the State of Connectisut: Hartlord
Insurance Company ol ilinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stale of lliros; Hartford Casually insurance Company,
Fwin Gty Fire Insarance Company and Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, corporations duly organized under the {aws of the
State of Indiana; ang Hartford insutance Company of the Southeasl, a corporation duly orgarized under the faws of the State of Florida;
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies™ do hereby make, constitute and
appont, up to the amount of unlimited:

Michael 8. O'Brien, Cheryl J Yorio, Carolyn Blume, Alan J Konaresk:, Pamera Hulk, Kierstery Burns, Raymond J MacMath
of
Hartford, CGT

their trug and tawdul Attorney{sl-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity ¥ more-than cneis named above, 1o sign-its name as surety(ies)
onily as delineated above by (3, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and ail bonds, underakings, contracts and other written
instruments i {he nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the f;def:zy of persons, gLaranteeing the
perfermance of conttacts ard éxecuting or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or perm: tted in any actons or proceedings
allowsd by law.

In Witness Whareof, and as autherized by 8 Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on September 12th, 2000,
the Companies have caused these presents 1o be signed by its Agsistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto sff‘xed duly
attasted by s Assistant Secratary - Furlher, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby
utnambiguously affirm that thay are and will be bound by any mechanically applied sigratures appled to this Power of Attorney

Baut & Bergenholty, Assistant Secretary Cotleen Mas'roanni, Assistant Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

} ¢s, Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTRORD

On this 25™ day of October, 2002, before me personally came Colleen Mastroianni, to me known, who being by me duly sworn,
thd depose and say: that she resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that she is the Ass'stant Vice President of the
Gemponies, the earporations doscribed in and which execoted the above instrument; that she knows the seals of the said corpotations; that
the seals affixed fo the sad nstrument are such corporate seals: that they were so affixed by authonty of the Boards of Directors of said

gorparations and that she signed Fer namea thereta by ke authority,
AT A

Scot E Paseka
: Natary Pubitic
CERT‘FICATE ) My Comunission Expues Octaber 11, 2007

1, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Comparnies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY tat the above and foregoing is a true and
correst copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Jarwary 29, 2003

Sigred and sealed at the City of Hartferd.

Yves Cantin, Assistant Vica President

PR 200
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S Unitil

Unitil Resources Ine. 200 JAN 20 AMM: 16

o Ul
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

January 15, 2003

Comminles o DOCUMENT

Public Utility Commission A
f{é?&sat%gizgi 14105-3265 FOLDER
Re: Docket No. A-110131

Dear Mr. McNulty:

Please find enclosed a copy of our bond renewal certificate. Our annual
report will be sent as a separate mailing.

If any additional information is needed, please don't hesitate to contact me
at (603) 773-6432.

Sincerely, »
L hisnn N

hannon D, Trasatli
Senior Energy Analyst

Enclosures
cc. James Shurskis, via fax
Charles Kershaw, Unitil

& Lipprly Lane wWest
Harnnteey, NH 0384% 1720

Pagne 603 7724775
Far 593 1736807

Erral wophurith com
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RECEIVED
200 JAN 20 MHIl: 16

A el
SECRETY ARY'S BUREAU

W THE HARTFORD

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE - D O C U M E N T |

BOND NO: 08BSB AK(185 F O L D E R

The Hartford Fire Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Company) hereby
contnues in force its Bor d No. 08BSBAK0985 in the sum of ,
‘Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 ~e-r——--se= ($250,000.00) dollars, on
behalf of Unitil Resource Inc. d/b/a Usource of Hampton, NH 03842 in favor of
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for the (extended) term beginning on
March 9, 2004 and endinz on March 9, 2005, subject to all the covenants and
conditions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being
one continuous contract.

This Continuation is axe mted upon the express condition that the Company’s
liability under said Bon¢ and this and all continuations thereof shall not be
curnulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 — -~ ($250,000.00) dollars.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed
by its officers proper for the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed
on January 14, 2004

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

BY: /_/P/ru/\ﬂﬁ\ 4 /&%

Pamel{ J.Hull  Attodfey-in-Fact

Attast:

OCHETR
B B 13 2004 %

/\\Q,



JAN«14=04 16:08 From:%C*CO 5085597‘/ T-824 P£.03/03 Job-335

| - | o o . ‘ Dl@qungulrlaslc}éim to;
POWER OF ATTORNEY = TEagree
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115

call: 888-285-3488 or fax: 8ED-757-58386
_Agancy Coda* Q8 OB3439

- KNOW ALL PERSONS BY TRESE PRESENTS {HAT:
E’f___} Hartfurd Flre insurdnce Compa: iy,  corporation duly orpanized uider the laws of the Stars of Connceticur
rM Hartford Casualty Insurance Cd y#pany, e ccrporation duly organszed under the laws of the Swie of ladvana
:: Hartfard Accldent and bndemnll 7 Company. a eorpocation duly srpsnized undse fhe Taws of the State of Conneenicut
:::} Hartlord Undarwritors lnuuranc y Company, s carporatiss duly arganized under lie 1aws of the State of Conneericut
E: Twin Clty Firs Insurance Compl 0y, 8 camporation duly argamized undsy the Taws of the State of Indinns
[ Harttord Insurance Company of Hlinala, a corporation duly organized under the laws af the State of [inois
::3 Hartfard Insurance Campany o the Mldwost & corporauon duly arpanited under tho Jovws of the State of Todisns
S jfm Rartford Ingurarnce Company &f the Southsast, u cumporation duly ongagizsd under the Jaws of the State-of Flarida
having their homa office in Martford, Conrectaul {hareinafiar coflaciivaly reterred to as the “Companies”) do hersby make, canstituts and aprotnt,
up to the amount of UNLIMITED - '
CRAYMUND ., MACMATH, PAMELA . HJLL, CHERYL . YOURIO, CARDLYN BLUME, ALAN O
KONARBSKY, MICHAEL P. O'RBRIEN, (IERSTEN BURNS GOF HARTFORD, CONNECTIGUT

thalf trag and lawlul ARornay(e)-ln-Fact, €ach in halr separate capacity if riore than one is namad abova, 1o 3'gn ils name ax surety{les) only as
delintatad abave by [R, and to oxecute, seal a1 4 acknowisdge any and all bonds, undertekings, conlracts and othar wedtten Instrutments 1s the
natura thorabd, on bohall of iha Companios In the r business of guaranteaing the fidelity of parsona, guarantssing the performance of contracts and
sxacdting or guarantselng bonds and unidernaxing & required or parmiited in any actions of procsadings allowed by taw.
i Witheas Whareol, and s authordza { by a Reuclution of the Board of Birectors of tha Companles on July 21, 2004, the Companies
have caused thege proconts 1o be sighad By its . \ssistant Vice President and its corporate ssals (o ba hereto affixad, duly sitestad by its Assistan
Setratary. Furthisr, pursuant o Resoiution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies haraby unambiguousily affinn thet they are

and wili be bound by sny mechanicatly applied 8 gnalures applisd to this Power of Altorney. .

, <! u’.ﬁﬁl’y‘f‘
."l;;‘-,r'.» "n'>
.’,',.‘f St :«.J‘f VLo "
Paul A HeigentolLE, Asslelint | scrotary BEVId T. Aksre, Assislas Vick Prasidunt
STATE OF COHKECTICNT « k
} gs, Hartfore
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

- On 23rd day o duly, 2003, bolors ma-pirsapally tama David T, Akers, t¢ me kaown, who being by me. duly swamn, did depose end soy:
that Ya résidos [n the County of Hampdeh, Comonwasith of Masaechusstts; that ko (& the Assistant Vico Prasident of the Companies, the
cotporations destribad In and which execuled th ¥ above instimany; that fia knows tha seals of the said corporations: that the seals afiixed to the
sald nskument Gre SUch corporate seals; that th v wara su alfixad by authonty of tho Boards of Diractors of sald carparations and that ha signsd

Hia naima therete by Jiks authorlty
) /)
4(./.315'«" '.‘@:‘:ﬁa,

Boull B ke
’ . Notary Publie
CERIHICATE - My Gommission Explres Danbee 31, 2007
1, the undsrsigned, Azsistant Vice Prasi lant of the Companles, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the abovs and feregolng s a trus and correct
copy of the Powar of Attornay sxecufed by sald € smpanles, which {s stilf o
Signad and sualed af the City of Hanfor t,

In fult Torcg eactive s of Januvary 14 2004

Yyss Canlif, Assistant Vice Prasidant

POA 2008




FENHEYLVARIA

| COMF’NWEA’LTH OF PENNSYLVANM‘
_ PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
A P.0. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

INREPLY PLEASE
REFER TO QURFILE

‘ Docket No. A-110134
January 10, 2005

UNJTIL RESOURCES INC
6 LIBERTY LANE WEST
HAMPTON NH 03842-1720

ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY

RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security
Dear Mr, Mormmissey:

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no electric supplier license shall remain in force unless
the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity 2t retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved secunity provided by Unitil

Resources Inc expires on March 9, 2005

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security level for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee’s
- reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reporied gross receipts.”" The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commiission, the
initial security level is $250,000.

The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensce to file an
annual report on or before Apnl 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electricity and the total atnount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar
year. You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate secunty level necessary
to maintain your license.

In order for your company (o maintain its status as a licensed electric supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained.

w23
m c.‘.?
Your response in this matter is requested within fi fleen (15) days of the daté:of thi

s

gjlzguer 't

Submit vour response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy ofvourresf sense C

to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services. 3_ Z
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° °

Fmlure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electric supplier license, removal of your information from the Comumission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (717)
783-5244, Burcau of Fixed Utility Services.

Sincerely,

e

Robert A, Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ee 1. MeNulty, Secretary



2 Unitil

Unitil Resourees Inc.

wiprate Oftee

51 ety Lane West
Hamptan Nit 038424720

Dhong 6037720775
Pan BO773 6667

g Cotprun Uk Lo

February 4, 2005

J. McNulty, Secretary
Commonwealth of PA

PA Public Utiiity Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 14105-3265

RE: License Bond or Other Financiat Security

Dear J. McNulty:

DOCUMENT
FOLDER

As promised in my previous correspondence, enclosed is the renewal

certificate for our bond.

Our annual report will be forthcoming,

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603)773-6432.

Sincerely,

Shannon D. Trasatti

Sentor Energy Consultant

Ce.  James Shurskis, via fax
Chuck Kershaw, Unitil

\n«vl



Continuation Certificate o , The Hartford Insurance Group

The Herifoxd Pive Insurance Compafiy theremnatter called the Company)
N - e - P ‘,J i 4
HOGCHETE
fan Hundred Fiity Thousand Dollars, $250, 500.GC

ot behall vf Unitil Corporation FEB 7 2005
Uriatal Curporation, 6 Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH 03842 ' '
i favm of perneylvania Pablac Uriliscy Commission

berchy cuntinues in force s Bond No, 0BRSRAKODZES

wy the swra ot

fur the (exiended) tferm heginmipg onMarch 9, 20085 ard ending opMarch 9, 2008
subject 1o all the covenants and condiwons of sad Bond, said bond and thuis and all contmuations thereof being one
ConhnuIts . Cofirat

Tas Continuation 1y executed upon the express condition that the Company’s hability under said Bond and

s and all contmuatons thereof shall not be cumulative and snalt v no event exceed the suis of

Tew Hundred Frity Thousand Dosdarss.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has vaused this instrument to be signed by its officers proper for

the purpose and 1ts corporate seal to be hereto affixed on January 17, ZLRGS

Hartford Ej

By: W

Ann Gile Attorney in fuact

SOCUMENT
FOLDER
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Oblgoe Name
P m.,, amxnfz Pulriie Utals *y gompLssiot

o Chiigee Mailing Address

¥ een gb degrerary, Bh Publec utality Tominsiun
cpts Ben 326%
Harzivbury, PA L710%-32€5

| Policy Number
’} SUBLBRLGIRE

bR 5

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OBLIGEES/POLICYHOLDERS —
TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

You are hereby notified that, under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, effective
November 26, 2002, we must make terrorism coverage available in your bond/poficy.
However, the actual coverage provided by your bond/policy for acts of terrorism, as is true for
all coverages, is limited by the terms, conditions, exclusions, limits, other provisions of your
bhond/policy, any endorsements to the bond/policy and generally applicable rules of law.

Any terrorism soverage provided by this bond/policy is partially reinsured by the United States
of America under a formula established by Federd Law. Under this formula, the United States
will pay 90% of covered terrorism losses exceeding a statutorily -established deductible paid by
suretiesfinsurers until such tume as insured losses under the program reach $100 billien. If that

occurs, Congress will determine the procedures for, and the source of, any payments for
fnsses in excess of $100 billion.

The premium charge that has been established for terrorism coverage under this bond/policy is
gither shown on this form or elsewhere in the bond/polcy. If there is no premium shown for
terrorism on this form or elsewhere in the bond/policy, there is no premium for the coverage.

R i

[ Terrorism premium: |50

Form B-3333-0 Page 1 of 1
© 2002, The Hartford



Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

POWER OF ATTORNEY — Trasiow

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115

: call: 888-266-3488 or lax: B60-757-5835)
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESEPESENT THAT: . Agency Code: 08 083439
[ e } Hartford Fire Insuranee Company, a vorporation duly otganized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
L __:} Hartford Casualty insurance Company, & corporaiion duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
{ o } Hartlord Accldent and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the Jaws of the State of Connecucut
] Hartford Underwelters Insurarice Company, » corporation duly organszed under the laws of the Sute of Connecticut
{ o Twin Clty Flre Insurance Company,  corpuration duly orgamzed under the faws of the Siate of Indrana
[» ' [ Harttord insurance Company of {liinols, a corporauon duly organized under the laws of the State of Hinbdis
I - ! Hartlord Insuranice Campany of the Midwest, a corporation duly crganized under the faws of the State of Tad.aga
[[] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast,  corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Flor:da
hawing hoir hotme office in Hartlord, Connacticut (herginalter collectvely relerred 10 as the "Cofhpanies”) do hereby make, constiute aﬁd appoint,
up to the amount of UNLINMLIUIED :
P20V YL DONALL L LUNDOHOUE. BEVERLY ¥ BCUHRERT, T TRAJIUK .V MLOCORMICK. DOUGLAS E. BARNESTE. L oILGIAME, T
DEOIORR. . DEBORAE §, BRELLON. MARY 7. HONICA. DAN SHORT. V & WHBELER. SUZAN TURKER SUSAN J. NZATGYN, GLORIA DIAZ,
SPODD CILAN, MARGARST B AREY, LENOMA L TROUDPIEZ  CTEPMEN RNOTT  KIM GADDY, OEANNA L FULTON. SANDY SMITH, SUANNE
i seibA CETTIHGILG o BEXNSANMIT GLAILLINGLR, HARCIT CHAHAL  TELLYN I WALLACE. HOLLY {ARTER. FRANTZ GBULARA, JULLw
LOLMALLE. SENNY UENINLS. ANN QILE, RAYHLEEN ADAMS, EMILY OLAN, CLAUDETTE BLONDIN, BIRLELLA HALL-WALKER. JENNIFER
£ 0k FPRLD ELREEUA, SABRINA ASHLEY. APRIL MOLT. SLOBUDMKA BILIC, JENRIFER WHITE OEBSRAM KNOWLIS, PAM
At LN, SHARL RUFY, LHANTA MAMADLL, RICARDO MALLARI., LONNIE HILANDER OF LAFE MARY, FLORIDA
thaie trua angd lewlut Atlorneyis)in-Facl, gagh in their separate capacity if more than one s named above, 1o sign its name as suretylies) only as
demmeated above by B8, and to exacute, seal and acknowiedge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written istruments in the
nature theroot, an behaif ot the Companies in their businass of guaraniveing the fidelity of persens, guaranteeing the peridrmance of contracts and
EResating UF quaranieoing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in a1y actions or proceedings al owed by {aw,

i Witness Whereo!, andg as authonzed by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on July 21, 2003, the Companies
tave causod these presents 16 bo signod by ite Assistart Vice Presidont and its corporate seals to bo hereto atlixed, duly attasted by its Assistant
Secrotary. Furthar, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
ared will bo bound by eny mechanicaly applied signatures appiied to this Pawar of Aitomay.

.,
Pdut A Berganholtz, Assstant Secretary David T. Akers, Assistant Vice Presidant

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
}f&g Hartlord

LOUNTY OF HARTFORD

On 23ed day of July, 2003, before me personally came David T. Akers, 1o me known, who baing by me duly sworn, did depose and say:
hat ke resices i the County of Hampden, Commonwealtn of Massachusetts; thet he s the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the
vargorations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the
st instnument are such corporate seals; that they were so alfixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said vorporations.and that he signed
tug nanmy tnerelo by like authonty. X

. rd

e f 17

POY
Seott E Paselw

) Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commistion Expires October 31. 2007

1, the undarsigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
Gupy of the Power ol Alorigy executed by sad Companies, which is stillin fuikforce effective as of January 17, 2005
Signed and sealed at the Uity of Hariford,

Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice Frosident

PUIA M08




Tar

- HaARTFORD

ENDORSEMENT

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 0883BAK0985 ,

effective March 9, 200S

on behalf of Unitil Corporation

of . o 6 Liberty Lane, Hampton, N¥ 03842
hiﬁnmrof?ennsyIVania Public Utility Commission

and in the amount of 'two Hundred Fifty Thousand  $250, 000 Dollars.

It is understood and agreed that effective March 9, 2005
the Busineas Name shall be changed
from Unitil Corporation ‘

t0 Unitil Resource, Inc. dba USource of Hampton, New Hampshire

All other conditions and terms remain as originally written.

Srgneci Sealed, and Dated ~January, 27th o, 2005

Hartford Fire Inaurance Conipany

By: '7/2%)*““‘7/5\

Raymond J Macmarh, Attorney-in-Fact

The above endorsement is hereby agreed to and accepted:

By:

Form GENCNG (Rev. 02/04/03)



Coutinuation Certificate ; ‘ B ~The Hartford Insurance Group
The Harttord Fore Insurance Company (hereinatler called the Company)

herehy eontinues in furce its Bond No. OBBSBAK0985
ire the surg of
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars, §250,006.00

ot behalf of Unitil Rescurpe, Ine. dba USource of Hampton, New Hampshire
& Liberty Lane, Hampton, NH 03842
w favor of Pennaylvania Publie tility Commisgsion

for the {extended) term beginning on March §, 2005 and ending 6:1 March 9, 2006
subject to @l the covenants and conditions of said Bond, said bond und this and all continuations thereof being one
contimtouy conlract

This Continuation 1s exceuted upon the express conditon that the Company's liability under said Bond and

this und all continuativos thereof shall not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

Twry fundzed Fifty Thousard Diolars.
IN WITNESS THEREOV, the Compuny has caused this instrament to be sigried by its officers proper for

the: purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on January 27, 2005

Hartford Fire Insorance Company

raymond P Macmath Altorney. int fact

- Auest:




’  Dirgct Inquliries/Claima to:

PQ ’ \N; E R F A l I ‘ i R !\J E X BOND, T4
g ‘ : : 690 ASYLUM AVENUE
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115
calf: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

- KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: _Agency Code: 0 083439

Hartfard Flre insurance Comipany, a corparation duly organized under the kaws of the State of Connecticut
[T Hantord Castalty Insurance Company, a corporation duly arganized under the 1aws of the State of Inhana
[T Hartford Accident and tndemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[ Hurtford Underwriters Insurance Company, » corpanition duly organized under the fuws of the State of Connectict

] Twin City Fire Ingurance Corpany, s corpoation duly organized usder the laws of the State of Indiana

277 Harttord insurance Company of lilinels, z corporation duly organized undes the Jaws of the State of Higmoly

[ Harttord tnsurance Company of the Midwest, s corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Tndianz
E:] Harttord lnsuratwe Company of the Southeast, & corparation duly organized undes the Jaws of the Staie of Florida

baving thete homo olfico:in Hnrtfom Connocticut {horoinafior collectively referrod to as the "Comparies™ do horeby misks, consmu{a and appoint
up to the amount of UNLIMITED H

RAYMONI . MACMAPH, PANELA J HULL, CEERYL J. YORIO, CARDLYN BLUME, MICHAEL P.

GYHRIEN, KIERSTEN BURNG 4OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

me Yruo and lawla Attorney(s}in-Fact, edcn in thelr separate capacity it mors than ong is named above, 16 sign its name as surety{les) only as
delineated above by B9, and 10 exetute, seal and asknowledge any and all bonds, uridenakings, coniracts and other written Instruments In the
natyre thereol, on behalt of the Commpantes in their business of gudrantseing the fidality of persons, guarantesing the parformance el contracts and
gritUlng ot gusrantesing bonds and undertakings requirad or permitted ir any actions or proceedings aliowed by law.

i Withess Whoreo!, and as authoriized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companias on July 21, 2003, the Gompanies
have causod these prosents 1o be signed by 13 Assistamt Vice Prosidoent and its corporale seals 1o bo hernto alfixed, duly aftestod by its. Assistant
Secrotary. Eurther, pursuant 1o Resolutlon of the Board of Direstors of the Companies, the Comparnes bereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any rnechamcedly applted slgnatures applled to this Power o! Attomey

Baul A Brgenhottz, Aaslstant Seciotary © David T Akers, Assistant Vico President
SEATE OF CONNECTICUT
} i« Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On 23rd day of July, 2003, before me personally came David T. Akers, to me known, who baing by me duly sworn, did depose and say:
that he rosides in the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massackusetts; that he s the Assistant Vice President of the Companies. the

corporations deserbed i and which executed the above thstrument: thet ha kniows The sea's of the said cotporations; that the $eals affixed to the -

said nstrumeant are such tofparale seals; that they ware 50 affixed by authority of the Boards ¢f Directors of said corporations and thathe signed

P15 name theralo by like authonty
{W’“\
D

Sustt £ Paschs
- Natzry Public
CERCIIRCATE B My Cormmitsion Expirey October 31. 2007

i, the undarsigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, OO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is & true and correct
cupy of the Power of Alttrmoy éxecutad by said Companias, which is still in tull ferce sfisctive a3 of Januwary 27, 2005

Signed and sealed at the Cixy of Hartford.
@
2 ﬁ
AR EE)

Yy
/’*ﬂ‘;}‘:‘" s -

Gary W Sturnper, Asalstant Vico President

1A 0GR



QOODE COM%NWEALTH OF F’ENN‘SYLVAN!?

i VALY Sl SN

PUE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 ( ILREPLY PLEASE
. RTOOURFIE
, Docket No. A-110131
January 9, 2006

UNITIL RESOURCES INC NSOCUMENT

6 LIBERTY LANE WEST

HAMPTON NH 03842-1720 FOLDER

ATTENTION: RAYMOND MORRISSEY

JAN 3 1 2006
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Security
Dear Mr. Morrissey.

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no clectric supplier license shall remain in force unless
the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission to ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricity at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided by nitil
Resources Inc expires on March 9, 2000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security leve} for
each licensee will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee's
reported annual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reported gross receipts." The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
intial security level is $250,000.

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual report on or before April 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
frorn the sale of electricity and the total amount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar
year. You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate secunity level necessary
to maintain your license.

In order for your company 10 maintain jts status as a licensed electric supphier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained. '

Your fesponse in this matter is requested within fifieen (15) days of the date of this letter.
Submit your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
to James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.




~ Fatlure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electric supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licerised to do
business, of the cancellation of the license

Please direct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763 or Darren Gill at (717)
783-5244, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.

Smcerely,

/4,@,({ /Z@W

Robert A. Rosenthal
Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ce: J. McNulty, Secretary




lll Kb -‘ | )

Unitil Resources Inc. S e L
SR ALY A Y

January 20, 2006
L MéNulty‘, Secretary M AT
Commonwealth of PA D O C U M t. f\ —i
'PA Public Utility Commission e A
gty FOLDER
Harrisburg, PA 141033265 | ,
RE: License Bond or Other Financial Securi £ e Ne A L 3T R

Dear J. McNulty:

In response to Robert Rosenthal’s letter dated January 9, 2006, please be advised
that we ace currently in the process of renewing our bond.

Once it has been received, you will receive a copy of the bond, as well as, an
updated annwual report for you records.

Should you have questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at (603) 773-6432.
Sincerely,
. T Ay

had ST

Frederick J. Stewart
Director, Operations

Ce: James Shurskis, via fax to (717) 787 4750 ﬂ © @E@@E@ ?{ ’

Chuck Kershaw, Unitil
| JAN 27 2006

- ; 2

GLbertyLane West
Hamptar, KK (38421720

Phone. 8037720175
Fax bUTT36667

\

\

\

|

Corporgte Office
|

Erai corp@unbl som ‘
|

|

|
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Unitil Resources Tn(

Coporat Oftce

& Liberty Lans Waest
Hampton, N8 03842.1720

- Phong, 03-772.0775
Fax 603-773-6667

Emat whitnpy Gunbicom

®
Y

3
T
E.‘v’"’\,‘__

o

February 14; 2006 REC E i V E D

VIA’CEHTlFt‘ED MAIL FEB 1 & 7008

, T PA PURLIC UTILITY COMSMSEION
James McNulty PA PUEE}C UT’LQFY QO, wapy
Secretary SECRETAINY 2 DUNEAY

PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Stroet

Harrisburg, PA 17120

J 10121

Dear Mr. McNulty:

Pursuant to 66 PA C.S. § 2809(c), enclosed please find a Continuation Certificate
_issued by the Hartford Insurance Group for the Hartford Fire Insurance Cormpany
" Bond No. 08BSBAK098S for $250,000 on behalf of Unitil Resources, inc. d/b/a
Usource, L.L.C. for the term March 9, 2006 through March 9, 2007. Enclosed also
is a copy of said Cerlificate designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.

Further, pursuant to 52 PA Code § 54.39, enclosed please find the PA Annual
Report for Unitit Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource, L.L.C. for the calendar year 2005,
Enclosed also is a copy of said Report designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility
Services,

Annual Report Contact information:

Sandra L. Whitney

Secretary o |

& Liborty Lane West DOCUMENT
Hampton, NH 03842 ‘

603-773-6561 FOLDER
Fax: 603-773-6761 ; - '

Email: whitney@unitil.com

Please contact Ms, Whitney if there are any questions about the enclosed Report.

Sincerely,

Todd R. Black
President
Unitil Resources, Inc.

Enclosures

)



® @

Continuation Certificate e - The Hartford Insurance Group

The Hart ford Pire Insurance Company

{hereinafter called the Compuny)
hereby contiues 10 force ts Bond Ne. 08HSBAKOGSES
i the sum of '

we Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars, $256.006.C0

on behalf of Unitil Resource. Ine. doa USpurce of Hampton, New Hampshaire
& Liberty Lane, Haapion, NH 03842 _
i favor of pPennsylvania Public Utility COmMISSion
for the (exiended) term beginmng onMarch Y, 2006 and ending onMarch 9, 2007
subject 1 ali the covenants and conditions of said Bond, sad bond and this and all contiruations thereof being one
continuous  contact
This Continuation is executed upon the express condiion that the Company’s liability under said Bond and

this and all continuations thereof shal, not be cumulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

e Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

IN WITNESS THEREOQF, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed by its officers proper for
the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto aHixed on January 26, 2006

By.

Attorney in fact
Atrest:

E@@%&:ﬁ. % . D) 9@ UM’ e
FEB 2.4 2006 ~OLDFp
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]
‘ Obligee Name i . ‘ |
peansyivanig Publac gerisby Conmmission ' .
' Otligee Maliling Address :

mhtice of Lecratary, PR Public Ulilaty Comiission ) .

PO Box 3265 ; |

Hariisburg, PA 17.05-3265 o
|
\
\

i 5 e

Bolicy Number
GERSBAKDYBS

B i nairs. i

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OBLIGEES/POLICYHOLDERS —
TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

You are hereby notified that, under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, effective
November 26, 2002, we must make terrorism coverage available in your bond/policy.
However, the actual coverage provided by your bond/policy for acts of terrorism, as is true for
all coverages, is limited by the terms, conditions, exclusions, limits, other provisions of your
bond/policy, any endorsements to the bond/policy and generally applicable rules of law.

Any terrorism coverage provided by this bond/policy is partially reinsured by the United States
of America under a formula established by Federd Law. Under this formula, the United States
will pay 90% of covered terrorism losses exceeding a statutorily -established deductible paid by
sureties/insurers until such time as insured losses under the program reach $100 billion. If that
oceurs, Congress will determine the procedures for, and the source of, any paymenis for

losses in excess of $100 billion.

The premium charge that has been established for terrorism coverage under this bond/policy is
gither shown on this form or elsewhere in the bond/polcy. If there is no premium shown for
terrorism on this form or elsewhere in the bond/policy, there is no premium for the coverage.

[Torrorism premium: [$0 |

Form B-3333-0 L Page 1 of 1
: © 2002, The Hartford
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Diroct Inquiries/Claims to:

AT TEVTY SNT - . ‘ , , THE HARTFORD
OWER OF ATTOR?

; s A : \ P.0. 80X 2103, 890 ASYLUM AVENUE
' HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)
Agency Code: 08 083439

KNOW PERSONS 8y T _
E{::] Hartlord Fire Insurance Company, s corporation duly organi
] Harttord Casualty Insurance Company, s corporation duly orgenized under the laws of the State of Indiana
S Hartford Accldant and indemnity Company, 2 corporatien culy orgamzed under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[ Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company. a corporation duly orgarized under the laws of the State of Consecticut
C:j Twin City Fire Insurance Company. s corporution duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana ‘
[::] Hartford Insurance Company of llinois, & corporation duly orgunized under the laws of the State of Illinois
f::] Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly orgamized under the laws of the Sute of Indiana
E::] Hartford Insurance Gompany of the Southeast, a corporation duly orgeaized under the laws of the State of Florids

HESE PRESENTS THAT:

zed under the laws of the State of Connecticut

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hetemafier collectively seferred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amountof UNLIMITED : :

RAYMOND &. MACMATH, PAMELA J. HULL, CHERYL J. YORIO, CAROLYN BLUME, MICHAREL P.

¢ BRIEN, KIERSTEN PECCERILLO, GRACE COHAN OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

their true and lawful Attomey(s)4n-Fact, each tn thew separale capadity if more than one Is named above, 1o sign ils name s surety(ies) only as
delineatad above by [, and to execute, seal and acknowledge eny ard all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written: instruments. in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guararteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witrioss Whereo!, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Comparies on July 21, 2003, the Companiés
have caused these prasents 10 be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate soals to bo horeto affixed, duly attested by Its Assistant
Soctotary. Further. pursuant 1o Resolution of the Board of Directors of e Companies, the Campanies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attormey. ‘

David T, Akers, Assistant Vice Prasident

* Paul A. Burgsibwllz, Assisiant Sacrotary

STATE OF CONNECTICUY

} s, Hartford
COUNTY OF HARTFORD J

On this 415 day of August, 2004, before me personally cama David T, Akers, to me known, who being by e duly sworn, did depose and
say: that he resides in the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts; that he Is the Assstant Vice Presidant of the Compan'es, the
corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seats of the said corporations; that the saals affixed to the

xed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed

sald instrurgent are such comorate seals; that they were so affi
hig nams thersto by like authority. ’
Scoit E, Paseka

| ' Notary Public
CERTFICATE - My Commisswon Expires October 31, 2007
1, the undersigned, Ass’stant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thatthe above andforegoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Altomey executed by said Companies, which is still In full force effective as of January 26, 2006 :
Signied and sealed at the City of Hartford.

POAZOGS



DEBOR COMNMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANI

PUC  PENNSYLVANIAPUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
m P.O. BOX 3265, HARR'SBURG, PA 17105-3265 , IN REPLY PLEASE
; REFER TO OUR FILE
Docket No. A-110131
January 8, 2007

UNITIL RESOURCES INC DOC U ME NT

6 LIBERTY LANE WEST

HAMPTON NH 03842-1720 FO L D ER
ATTENTION: FREDERICK ] STEWART | DOCKET E D

| RE: License Bond or Other Fingncial Securit JAN 17 2007
Dear Mr. Stewart:

, Pursuant 10 66 Pa. C.S. §2809(c), no electric supplier license shall remain in force unless
the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission o ensure the
financial responsibility of the electric generation supplier and the supply of electricsty at retail.
The Commission’s records indicate that the bond or other approved security provided by Unitil
Resources Ine expires on March 9, 2007,

‘The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.40(d) require "the security Jevel for
each licensce will be reviewed annually and modified primarily based upon the licensee's
reported unnual gross receipts information. The security level will be 10% of the licensee's
reported gross receipts.” The minimum security level provided may not be less than the initial
security level provided when the license was granted. Unless approved by the Commission, the
initial security level is $250,000. '

‘The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code §54.39(b) require a licensee to file an
annual repert on or before April 30 of each year, for the previous calendar year, in order to
comply with 66 Pa. C.S. §2810(c)(6). This report discloses the total amount of gross receipts
from the sale of electricity and the total amount of electricity sold during the preceding calendar
year, You must use this same information in calculating the appropriate security level necessary
10 maintain your hicense.

In order for your company to maintain its status as a licensed electric supplier in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it must provide proof to the Commission that a bond or other
approved security has been obtained. : -

Your response in this matter is requested within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter.
Subnut your response to the Commission’s Secretary. Additionally, fax a copy of your response
{0 James Shurskis at (717) 787-4750, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.




Fatlure to respond to this matter within fifteen (15) days will cause Commission staff to
initiate a formal proceeding, that may lead to the following: cancellation of your company’s
electne supplier license, removal of your information from the Commission’s website and
notification to all electric distribution companies, in which your company is licensed to do
business, of the cancellation of the license.

Please dircct any questions to James Shurskis at (717) 787-8763, Bureau of Fixed Utility
Services.

Sincerely,
Rt o for
Robert A. Rosenthal

Director, Bureau of Fixed Utility Services

ce: J. McNulty, Secretary
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jwywar  NECEIVED

o JAN'1 6 2007
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL A PUE Lo QTIUTY CQMM’SS!
James McNulty | SSRETARY'S Bupgay O

Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth Keystone Building Y/
400 North Street ‘74 / / EY

Harrisburg, PA 17120
Dear Mr. McNulty:

Pursuant to 66 PA C.S. § 2809(¢), enclosed please find a Continuation Certificate
issued by the Hartford Insurance Group for the Hartford Fire insurance Company
Bond No. 08BSBAK0985 for $250,000 on behalf of Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a
Usource, L.L.C. for the term March 9, 2007 through March 9, 2008.

Further, pursuant to 52 PA Code § 54.39, enclosed please find the PA Annual
Report for Unitil Resources, Inc. d/b/a Usource, L.L.C. for the calendar year 2006.
Enclosed also is a copy of said Report designated for the Bureau of Fixed Utility
Services. ' ;

A copy of this letter and the enclosed documents will be faxed to James Shurskis
at the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services.

Annual Report Contact information:

Sandra L. Whitney

Corporate Secretary ,
Unitil Corporation 3 M IRAT 6 g
6 Liberty Lane West [} O (; U I\’?E N T
Hampton, NH 03842 ‘

603-773-6561 0 LD F R

Fax; 603-773-6761
Email: whitney @ unitil.com

Please contact Ms. Whitney if there are any questions about the enclosed Report.

Sincerely,
6libetyLaneWest Todd R. Black
Hampron, NH 038421720 President
Phone: 6037720775 Unitil Resources, Inc.
Fax 603-773-6667 Usource, L.L.C.

Enclosures




(ontmuanon Certificate j _______ The Hartford Insurance Group

{hereinafter called the Company)

s b e

The Hartford Fire Iasurance Company

herehy contumes n force its Bond No, 08BSBAK098S

i the sum of DOCUW}E& T
Twe Rundred Fifty Thcusand Dollars, $250,3060.60 ;__ OL DEQ

on behdjf of Unitil Resource, Inc. dba YSource of Hampton, New Hampshire
6 Labercy Lane, Hampton, NH 03842
m tavor of Pemnsylivania Public Utility Commission

for the {extended)y tean beginmng onMarch 9, 2007 and ending onMarch 9, 2008
subject fo all the covenants and conditions of said Bond, said bond and this and all continuations thereof being one
continuons conteact,

Thus Conttnuation is executed upon the express condition that the Company's labilny under said Bond and

thus and all continuations thereof shall not be cuulative and shall in no event exceed the sum of

two Hupdred Fifty Theusand Dollars
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Company has caused this mstrument 1o be signed by its officers proper for
the purpose and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on December 12, 2006

Haztford Fire Insurance Company

L)

Deborah L Neison o Aname_} 1A fact

By:

Attest

/Yo

R
i

3OS EY
JuL 102007 R QCEEVEQ
JAN 1 6 2007

PAPUBLIC UTILITY GO 12510
SECRETARY'S EUEEAY




Direct inquirtes/Ciaims to:

< 7 XX 7T : : s m ' THE HARTFORD
POWER OF RTTORNEY @, =tk
¥y o A : .- : d P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08115
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)
ncy Codo: 08 083439

KNOW ALL PE! SONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT

[X__] Rartford Fire Insurance Company, u corparation duly orgamzed undcr thc Jaws ofth: Smte of Connecumt

E:j Hartford Casualty Inusdrance Compiny, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

E.,.._I Hanttord Aceidant and Indemnlity Gompany, a corpomtion duly organized under the taws of the Stute of Connecticut
{ ] Hartford Underwrtters Insurance Company, a corporstion duly otganized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
{'m ‘Twin Clty Flre Insuranca Company, u corporation duly organized wnder the laws of the State of Indienn

r_:j Hartford nsurance Company of llinois, » ¢orporetion duly organized under the lnws of the State of Hlinois

[T} Harttord Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized undet the laws of the State of Indiana
- Haru‘ord Insuranco Comipany of the Southeast, & corpvrnuon duly organized under the faws of the State of Florida

hawt\g heir home: office ‘n Hartford, Connectiout (heremaﬂer collectively reforred to as the *Caripanies™) do hereby miake, constm.ie and appomt

up to the amount of UNLIMITED :
BEVERLE % BOHKERT, T YHASICK, VALEWIE L mr:ow'cx JOBLLE &, LAPIERPE. LAURA WILLIAMS. TPRUKD REINERTSEM, DEBORAH L. JELSDN. MARY

- MSICKA, DAN SHIRT, VL. WHEGLER, SUZAN TURNER, BUSAN J. NEWION. GLORIA DIAZ. DERRY SIUAN, MARCURET A CAREY, STEPHEN FMOTT, OEAN
o FILEGN  SAN2Y GMITEE. SURINE (OX, LISA B POPTINGILE, BARIIT CHMAMAL, TEZLYN J. WALLACE, HOLLY CARTER, FRANTZ OFBARA, JULIO DELVALLE
AEN GILE KATHLELN A%AMS, DHILY aaal, CECFPREY RANPERZAD, SUELEY WISGINS, HANCY DUDLEY., BUGCEHT HERRERK CHRISTINA MILLER. LORY A.
SAWYER, TREL HERNERA, AVRIL HULY. SLOUBCOMNA BILIC.  SHARL RUFF. DONALL E - GOFF, SR, TAKYA KI0Z, JERNITER PATYS, SUANTA HANADED,
ﬁlﬂh’l“iﬂ’&l‘ LEPES, KICARDG MALGARY . DEBORAH REGRICK, JASON VALLE AMY HILLER, ALP}L\ LAUREANG, BEIRA DRIL, KIK C.J\C’?UM MELARIE
OYTERN  JENWIEPR O BRIEN, MONIZA VLGA, LHYASTING MURTON, LILIANA JUHNSON, HEN CRANG EIM TRST, STEPHANIE BOOPER, TAMMY HRUWN (F LAXE

MAR'{ FLUBLIOK

their true and lawful Attomey(s}-in-Fact, aach ih their soparate capacity if more ihan one is named sbove, to sign its name as sursty(ies) only as
daiinatod above by [, snd to execute, sesl and acknovdedge any and all bonds, undertakings, confracts and other writtery instruments In the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Compardes in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guarantseing the performance of mntracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

i Witness Whareo!, and as authorizod by a Resolufion of the Board of Directors of the Companias o July 21, 2003, the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice Presicent and its corporate seals to be herets affixed, duly attestad by its Assistant
Secratary Furiher, putsuant 1o Rasolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companiss hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechaﬁicauy apphed signatures applzed te this Power of Attorney.

70 0 reylos” RECEIVED ¢ aeat 2 s

Paul A. Baigenholtz, Assistant Secratary Qavid 7. Akars, Asdistant Vice Praaident

STATE OF CONNECTICUT JAN 1 8 2007

} ss. Harford
COUNTY GF HARTFORD PA PUBLIC UTILITY comwss:om

On this 4th day of August, 2004, before me personally Goe @(&W g known, who being by me duly swom, did deépose and
say thal he tesides in the County of Hampden, Commonweaslth o Massachuselts; that he is tha Assistant Vice Prasident of the Companles, the
sorporations dessnbed in and whith executed the above instrument, that he knows the seals of the sald cofporations, that the seals affixed tu the
sald instrument are suth corporata seals; that they wers so affixed by authority of the Boards of Diroctors of said corporations and that te signed

his name thereto by like suthonty.

Scott E. Pascka
Notary Public
My Commision Expires Octoter 31, 1007
I, the wndersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correét
copy of the Power of Attorney executad by said Companles, which Is stiitin full force effective as of Deceml::e;c 12, 2006
~ Signed and seaied ai the Cxty of Hartford.

Gary W, Stumper, Assistant Vica Presidant
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